



MIECO CHIPBOARD BERHAD (12849-K)

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 Sept 2010

	(Unaudited) As at 30 Sept 2010 RM'000	Audited As at 31 December 2009 RM'000
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	474,272	486,039
Prepaid lease rentals	16,972	17,149
Deferred tax assets	503	446
	491,747	503,634
Current assets		
Inventories	45,993	40,578
Tax recoverable	1,806	1,633
Trade receivables	29,344	31,392
Other receivables	1,364	1,501
Marketable securities	0	49
Short term deposits	2,513	2,549
Cash and bank balances	7,189	2,588
	88,209	80,290
	579,956	583,924
TOTAL ASSETS		
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company		
Share capital	210,000	210,000
Reserves		
Share premium	5,866	5,866
Foreign currency reserve	(32)	(26)
Retained earnings	105,205	100,448
Total equity	321,039	316,288
Non-current liabilities		
Deferred tax liabilities	7,623	7,580
Unfunded post employment benefit obligation	8,786	8,288
Borrowings	126,731	144,372
Hire purchase creditor	123	246
Amount due to holding company	37,120	35,759
	180,383	196,245
Current liabilities		
Trade payables	21,803	20,535
Other payables and provisions	11,146	12,371
Borrowings	41,174	33,686
Amount due to holding company	2,204	2,577
Hire purchase creditor	164	164
Current tax payable	2,043	2,058
	78,534	71,391
	579,956	583,924
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Net assets per share attributable to equity holders of the Company (RM)	1.53	1.51

The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009 and the explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report.



MIECO CHIPBOARD BERHAD (12849-K)

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the financial period ended 30 Sept 2010

The figures have not been audited.

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	Current year quarter to 30 Sept 2010 RM'000	Preceding year quarter to 30 Sept 2009 RM'000	Current year to 30 Sept 2010 RM'000	Preceding year to 30 Sept 2009 RM'000
Revenue	41,954	47,120	129,073	137,956
Investment income	-	1	-	1
Other income/(expense)	2,505	905	6,374	(3,335)
Operating profit/(loss) before finance cost, depreciation and amortisation, income tax and minority interests	9,117	8,617	26,378	4,329
Depreciation and amortisation	(4,760)	(4,815)	(14,290)	(14,272)
Profit/(loss) from operations	4,357	3,802	12,088	(9,943)
Finance costs	(2,712)	(2,684)	(7,972)	(8,809)
Profit/(loss) before taxation	1,645	1,118	4,116	(18,752)
Tax (expense)/ credit	29	(2,692)	14	584
Total comprehensive income/ (loss) for the period	1,674	(1,574)	4,130	(18,168)
Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to equity holders of the Company	1,674	(1,574)	4,130	(18,168)
Total comprehensive income/ (loss) attributable to equity holders of the Company	1,674	(1,574)	4,130	(18,168)
Earnings/(loss) per share – Basic (sen)	0.80	(0.75)	1.97	(8.65)
Earnings per share – Diluted (sen)	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009 and the explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report.



MIECO CHIPBOARD BERHAD (12849-K)

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the financial period ended 30 Sept 2010

The figures have not been audited.

	← Attributable to equity holders of the Company →					
	← Non – distributable			→ Distributable		
	Share capital	Share premium	Warrant reserve	Foreign currency reserve	Retained earnings	Total equity
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Balance as at 1 January 2010	210,000	5,866	-	(26)	100,448	316,288
Effects on adoption of FRS 139	-	-	-	-	627	627
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	(6)	4,130	4,124
Balance as at 30 Sept 2010	<u>210,000</u>	<u>5,866</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(32)</u>	<u>105,205</u>	<u>321,039</u>
Balance as at 1 January 2009	210,000	5,866	13,979	(401)	101,148	330,592
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	(13,979)	4	(4,189)	(18,164)
Balance as at 30 Sept 2009	<u>210,000</u>	<u>5,866</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(397)</u>	<u>96,959</u>	<u>312,428</u>

The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009 and the explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report.



MIECO CHIPBOARD BERHAD (12849-K)

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow for the financial period ended 30 Sept 2010

The figures have not been audited.

	Current year to 30 Sept 2010	Preceding year to 30 Sept 2009
	RM'000	RM'000
<u>Cash flows from operating activities</u>		
– Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period	4,130	(18,168)
– Adjustments for non-cash and non-operating items	19,436	26,026
	<u>23,566</u>	<u>7,858</u>
– Changes in working capital		
• (Increase)/ decrease in inventories	(5,329)	28,054
• Decrease in receivables	2,029	22,063
• Decrease in payables	(45)	(31,167)
• Increase in intercompany balances	254	335
	<u>20,475</u>	<u>27,143</u>
– Payment of staff retirement benefits	(344)	(1,011)
– Net income tax	(188)	(636)
Net cash flows from operating activities	<u>19,943</u>	<u>25,496</u>
<u>Cash flows from investing activities</u>		
– Purchases of property, plant and equipment	(2,364)	(251)
– Interest income received	15	23
– Proceeds from sales of marketable securities /investment property	71	7,069
– Dividend income received	1	1
– Proceeds from sales of property, plant, and equipment	6	405
Net cash flows (used in)/from investing activities	<u>(2,271)</u>	<u>7,247</u>
<u>Cash flows from financing activities</u>		
– Loan from holding company	-	14,000
– Repayment of term loan	(6,163)	(14,328)
– Drawdown/(Repayment) of bankers acceptance financing	3,005	(44,369)
– Financing expenses	(6,596)	(9,187)
– Repayment of hire purchase creditor	(136)	(138)
– Repayment of revolving credit financing	-	(3,000)
– Repayment of promissory note financing	-	(8,341)
Net cash flows used in financing activities	<u>(9,890)</u>	<u>(65,363)</u>
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	7,782	(32,620)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January	(1,694)	35,342
Effects of exchange rate changes	(51)	(8)
Cash and cash equivalents as at 30 June	<u>6,037</u>	<u>2,714</u>
Cash and cash equivalents comprise:		
Overdraft	(3,665)	(3,507)
Short term deposits	2,513	1,757
Cash and bank balances	7,189	4,464
	<u>6,037</u>	<u>2,714</u>

The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009 and the explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report.



PART A: Explanatory Notes of FRS 134

1. Basis of preparation

The interim financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except for derivatives financial instruments and amount due to holding company which has been stated at fair value.

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the revised FRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31 December 2009.

2. Changes in Accounting Policies

The Group has adopted the following new and revised Financial Reporting Standards (“FRSs”), and amendments to FRSs which are relevant to the Group’s operations with effect from 1 January 2010:-

FRS 101	Presentation of Financial Statements (Revised)
FRS 139	Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement

The adoption of the new and revised FRSs, have resulted in changes of certain accounting policies and classification adopted by the Group as well as presentation of financial statements as described hereunder:-

(a) FRS 101 “Presentation of Financial Statements” (Revised)

Prior to 1 January 2010, the components of a set of financial statements consisted of a balance sheet, income statement, statement of changes in equity, cash flow statement and notes to the financial statements.

Upon the adoption of the revised FRS 101, a set of financial statements shall now comprise a statement of financial position, statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity, statement of cash flows and notes to the financial statements. The statement of comprehensive income consists of profit or loss for the period and other comprehensive income. All non-owner changes in equity previously presented in the consolidated statement of changes in equity are now presented in the statement of comprehensive income as components in other comprehensive income.



2. Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

(b) FRS 139 “Financial Instruments : Recognition and Measurement”

The adoption of FRS 139 has resulted in financial instruments of the Group to be categorised and measured using the accounting policies summarised below:-

(i) Initial recognition and measurement

A financial instrument is recognised in the financial statements when, and only when, the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments.

A financial instrument is recognised initially at its fair value. In the case of a financial instrument not categorised as fair value through profit or loss, the financial instrument is initially recognised at its fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to acquisition or issue of the financial instrument.

An embedded derivative is recognised separately from the host contract and accounted for as a derivative if, and only if, it is not closely related to the economic characteristics and risks of the host contract and the host contract is not categorised as fair value through profit or loss. In the event that the embedded derivative is recognised separately, the host contract is accounted for in accordance with the policy applicable to the nature of the host contract.

(ii) Financial Assets

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Fair value through profit or loss category comprises financial assets that are held for trading including derivatives, unless they are designated as hedges. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are subsequently measured at fair value with gain or loss. This category of financial assets is classified as current assets.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables category comprises trade and other receivables and cash and cash equivalents. Financial assets categorised as loans and receivables and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. This category of financial assets is classified as current assets unless the maturities are greater than twelve months in which case they are classified as non-current assets.

Available-for-sale financial assets

Available-for-sale financial assets comprise investment in equity and debt securities that are not held for trading. Investment in equity instruments that do not have quoted market price in an active market and whose fair value cannot be reliably measured are measured at cost. Other available-for-sale financial assets are subsequently measured at fair value with gain or loss recognised in other comprehensive income.

(iii) Financial Liabilities

Financial liabilities of the Group comprise trade and other payables, borrowings and derivative financial liabilities. All financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using effective interest method other than derivative financial liabilities which are categorised as fair value through profit loss. Derivative financial liabilities are subsequently measured at their fair values with the gain or loss recognised in profit or loss.



2. Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

(b) FRS 139 “Financial Instruments : Recognition and Measurement” (continued)

(iv) Financial Guarantee contracts

A financial guarantee contract is a contract that requires the issuer to make specified payments to reimburse the holder for a loss it incurs because a specified debtor fails to make payment when due in accordance with the original or modified terms of a debt instrument. The Company has provided various financial guarantees for credit facilities granted to various subsidiaries. Such financial guarantees are recognised initially at fair value. Subsequent to initial measurement, the financial guarantee contracts are measured at the higher of the (a) amount determined in accordance with FRS 137 “Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets” and (b) the initial fair value less cumulative amortisation.

(v) Derivative financial instrument

Prior to 1 January 2010, outstanding financial derivatives as at balance sheet date were not recognised in the financial statements. They were only recognised on settlement dates.

Upon the adoption of FRS139, derivative financial instruments are recognised in the financial statements when, and only when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of those instruments. A derivative financial instrument is categorised as fair value through profit or loss and measured at its fair value with gain or loss recognised in profit or loss.

FRS 139 has been applied prospectively in accordance with the transitional provisions of the standard. In accordance to the transitional provisions for first-time adoption of FRS 139, adjustment arising from re-measuring the financial instruments as at 1 January 2010 was recognised as adjustments to appropriate reserves. Comparative are not adjusted.

The adoption of the new and revised FRSs, have no financial impact on the consolidated financial statements of the previous financial year.

3. Audit report of preceding annual financial statements for financial year ended 31 December 2009

The audit report of the Group’s financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2009 was not qualified.

4. Seasonality or cyclicity of interim operations

Demand for particleboard and related products are generally seasonal and are also affected by national as well as global economic conditions.

5. Exceptional items

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows during the financial period ended 30 Sept 2010.

6. Change in estimates

There were no changes in estimates that have had a material effect for the financial period ended 30 Sept 2010.

7. Issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities

There were no issuance, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities for the financial period ended 30 Sept 2010.

8. Dividends paid

There were no dividends paid for the financial period ended 30 Sept 2010.



9. Segmental reporting

Primary reporting – business segment

There is no disclosure of segment information by business segment as required by FRS 114, Segment Reporting as the Group operates principally within one industry that is, manufacturing and sales of particleboard and related products.

Secondary reporting – geographical segment

The Group operates in the following geographical areas:

	Revenue		Total assets		Capital expenditure	
	Current year to 30 Sept 2010 RM'000	Preceding year to 30 Sept 2009 RM'000	As at 30 Sept 2010 RM'000	As at 30 Sept 2009 RM'000	Current year to 30 Sept 2010 RM'000	Preceding year to 30 Sept 2009 RM'000
Malaysia	96,556	96,651	579,879	591,446	2,364	209
Hong Kong and China	6,574	12,796	77	121	-	42
Other	25,943	28,509	0	326	-	-
	<u>129,073</u>	<u>137,956</u>	<u>579,956</u>	<u>591,893</u>	<u>2,364</u>	<u>251</u>

10. Valuations of property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation, amortisation and impairment loss.

11. Material events subsequent to the financial period ended 30 Sept 2010

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current period ended 30 Sept 2010.

12. Changes in the composition of the Group during the financial period ended 30 Sept 2010

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the financial period ended 30 Sept 2010.

13. Changes in contingent liabilities and contingent assets

There were no material changes in contingent liabilities and contingent assets since the last annual balance sheet on 31 December 2009 to the date of this report.

14. Capital commitments

Capital commitments not provided for in the financial statements as at 30 Sept 2010 were as follow:

Authorised and contracted	RM'000
	644
Authorised but not contracted	4,894
	<u>5,538</u>
Analysed as follow:	
Property, plant and equipment	<u>5,538</u>



PART B: Explanatory Notes of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements

1. Review of performance

Quarter on quarter review

Third-quarter revenue from the Group was RM42.0 million, 11% lower against RM47.1 million a year ago as a result of lower export sales of particleboard. The decline in export sales was mitigated by higher domestic demand and more sales of value added products.

Although sales were lower, the Group recorded pre-tax profit of RM1.6 million in third-quarter 2010, an increase of 45% when compared to RM1.1 million a year ago, which was partly attributable to unrealised foreign exchange gains.

Year on year review

Group revenue of RM129.1 million for the nine months under review was 6% below RM137.9 million a year ago. However, the Group maintained its profitability with pre-tax profit of RM4.1 million for the nine months under review as compared to a loss of RM18.8 million a year ago. This was attributable to improved margins, lower operational costs and foreign exchange gains.

2. Material change in profit before taxation for the quarter against the immediate preceding quarter

The Group's third-quarter pretax profit this year increased to RM1.6 million from RM1 million in the preceding quarter as domestic sales volume grew with more value added sales as well as the inclusion of foreign exchange gains. This was despite a plant shutdown for major repairs and maintenance work in September.

3. Prospects for the current financial year

Despite challenging conditions particularly in the export markets, the Group has seen steady growth in domestic demand and continues to manage costs and productivity whilst increasing value-added products for better margins. The Group is closely monitoring market conditions with the intention to recommence operations at its Kuala Lipis plant as soon as possible.

4. Variance of actual profit from forecast profit

The Group did not provide any profit forecast in a public document.

5. Tax expenses

	Current quarter to 30 Sept 2010 RM'000	Current year to 30 Sept 2010 RM'000
In respect of current year		
- Malaysia income tax	-	(5)
- Foreign tax	(2)	(4)
- Deferred tax	40	23
	<u>38</u>	<u>14</u>
In respect of prior year		
- Malaysia income tax	-	12
- Foreign tax	-	(3)
- Deferred tax	(9)	(9)
	<u>(9)</u>	<u>-</u>
Tax credit	<u>29</u>	<u>14</u>

The Group's effective tax rate for the quarter under review differs from the statutory tax rate mainly due to the effect of income not taxable but partially offset by expenses not deductible for tax purposes and effect of tax losses not recognised.

The Group's effective tax rate for the period under review differs from the statutory tax rate mainly due to the effect of income not taxable but partially offset by effect of tax losses not recognised.



6. Sale of unquoted investments and / or properties

There were no sales of unquoted investments or properties outside the ordinary course of business for the financial period ended 30 Sept 2010.

7. Marketable securities

a) 16,300 Astro All Networks PLC shares were sold at the value of RM70,090.00 for the financial period ended 30 Sept 2010.

b) Total investment in marketable securities as at 30 Sept 2010 is nil.

8. Status of corporate proposals

There are no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the date of this report.

9. Borrowing and debt securities

The Group's borrowings are all denominated in Ringgit Malaysia except for a USD10.935 million term loan. The details of the Group's borrowings as at 30 Sept 2010 were as follows:

	Current RM'000	Non- current RM'000
Term loan (unsecured)	13,888	126,731
Bankers acceptance (unsecured)	23,621	-
Bank overdraft (unsecured)	3,665	-
	<u>41,174</u>	<u>126,731</u>

10. Derivative Financial Instruments – Forward Foreign Currency Exchange Contracts

There were no outstanding forward foreign currency exchange contracts as at 30 Sept 2010.

Forward foreign currency exchange contracts are entered into with licensed banks to hedge the Group's exposure to foreign exchange risk in respect of its export sales and imported purchases by establishing the rate at which foreign currency assets or liabilities will be settled.

These contracts are executed with credit-worthy/reputable financial institutions in Malaysia and as such, credit risk and liquidity risk in respect of non-performance by counterparties to these contracts is minimal.

The fair value of the forward foreign currency exchange contracts are subject to market risk. The fair value of the forward contracts may decline if the exchange rate of the underlying currency decreases.

There are no cash requirements for these derivatives.

Forward foreign currency exchange contracts are recognised on the contract dates and are measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss.

11. Fair value changes of financial liabilities

There are no financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss as at 30 Sept 2010.

12. Changes in material litigation

As at the date of this report, there were no changes in material litigation since the last annual report balance sheet date of 31 December 2009.

13. Dividend

The directors do not recommend the payment of dividend for the financial period ended 30 Sept 2010. No dividend was declared for the same period last year.



14. Earnings per share

	Current year quarter to 30 Sept 2010	Preceding year quarter to 30 Sept 2009	Current year to 30 Sept 2010	Preceding year to 30 Sept 2009
a) Basic				
Profit/(loss) for the period (RM'000)	1,674	(1,574)	4,130	(18,168)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	210,000	210,000	210,000	210,000
Earnings/(loss) per share (sen)	0.80	(0.75)	1.97	(8.65)
b) Diluted	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD
MIECO CHIPBOARD BERHAD

Ho Swee Ling
Company Secretary
Kuala Lumpur

16 November 2010